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Appellant Information

Name: Grable B. Ronning Phone:775-832-2270
Address: P.0O.Box 7804 Incline Village, Nv. Fax:

89450 snowylake@charter.net Email:
City: Incline Village State:Nv . Zipgo450 Cell:

Criginal Application Number: VAT14-004

Project Name: Grable B, Ronning Resgidence

Project Location: 400 Gonowabie Road Crystal Bavy, Nv.

Date of decision for which appeal is being filed:

State the specific action you are appealing: Action order by Washoe County
Board of Adjustment June 5,2014 Variance Case No.VA14-004
Denial of our application for a
reduction of the side yard from
8 feet to 3 feet by the Washoe
_County Roard of Adjustment.

State the reasons why the decision should or should not have been made:

See attached Pages 1-7-..- -
Attachments/ Exhibits 1-7

For Staff Use Only

Appeal Number: Date Stamp

Notes:

Staff:




Appellant Information (continued)

Cite the specific outcome you are requesting under the appeal: The request was for the

side yard setback to be reduced from 8 feet to 3 feet for
the development of a single family residence. We expect to
have this approved due to the ability to make the finding .
that difficulties or hardship can be made for the parcel.
This is under NRS Code 278.300 (1) (c) and Washoe County
Code 1710.804.25.

State how you are an affected individual entitled to file this appeal: The owner of the pro-
perty at 400 Gonowabie Road, due to the denial by the
Board of Adjustment has been limited,in the use of the
parcel, which has now increased the difficulties and har-
ships for the ability to build on the lot. These diffi-
culties and hardships should have been relieved under the
allowed authority by the Board of Adjustment.

Did you speak at the public hearing when this item was considered? O Yes
. . _r _ - i No
Did you submit written comments prior to the action on the item being appealed? Yes
1 ‘No

For time limitations imposed for the various types of appeals, please refer to the Washoe County
Development Code (WCC Chapter 110) and Nevada Revised Statutes Chapter 278 (NRS 278).

APPELLANT AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF NEVADA )
)
COUNTY OF WASHOE )

! Grable. B. D\OY\\”\\'Y\O\ TTLc’e/

being duly sworn, depose and say that | am an appellant see i'g the relief specified in this petition and
that the foregoing statements and answers herein contained gnd the information herewith submitted are
in all respects complete, true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. | understand that no

assurance or guarantee can be given by staff of the Department of Community Deve;lgme ]
Signed /\WMM ; B m
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INSTRUCTIONS ONLY. DO NOT INCLUDE WITH APPLICATION SUBMITTAL.

Appeal of Decision
Development Application Submittal Requirements

Fees: See fee sheet included in application packet.

Development Application: A completed Washoe County Appeal of Decision Application form.
Appellant Affidavit: The Appellant Afiidavit must be signed and notarized.

Application Materials: The completed Appeal of Decision Application materials.

Packets: Either one electronic packet (DVD or flash drive} with 2 paper copies OR 10 paper copies.
If packet on DVD or flash drive is incomplete, a replacement or additional paper copies will be
reguired.




Appeal of Variance Case Number VA14-004 (Ronning) decided by the
Washoe County Board of Adjustment on June 5, 2014

Background and Summary

Mrs. Ronning and her family have lived in Incline Village/Crystal Bay as full time residents for 35 years.
Both children attended school here, and both returned to the Lake to live after completing college. They
are avid boaters and have thoroughly enjoyed their small 1944 cabin that they purchased in the early '90s
at 400 Gonowabie Road. They are now looking forward to buflding are larger home to accommodate their

growing family.

Gonowabie Road is a steep, narrow, one-way road that descends from the highway toward the lake and
then makes an abrupt, sharp hairpin turn on the Ronning property. Once past the Ronning's cabin at 400
Gonowabie, the road begins to level out as it winds its way through an eclectic variety of homes on either
side near the lake until it finaily exits back onto the highway. This is a magnificent, rugged area of Lake
Tahoe with a sprinkling of large granite boulders and a variety of older growth trees.

The Ronning's were once told by Dick Minto with the County Road Department that back in the day when
the road was originafly built, it was supposed turn around the pump station. But the terrain was so steep
that the County was forced to extend the asphalt onto the Ronning property in order to complete the turn.
A couple of years ago the Ronning's gave the County an easement for the road at no cost to them. They
also gave Nevada Division of State Lands an access easement to their property at no cost.

400 Gonowabie Road definitely has an “extra helping” of special circumstances that are particularly
challenging when it comes to building. Development of the property is not just limited by a hairpin turn
that is protected by a 30-foot high rack rip rapped bank, or an access easement for Nevada Division of
State Lands, or a 36% slope. In addition alf of the above, there is an unusually large outcropping of
gigantic granite boulders stacked on top of each other right in the center of the building envelope. Large
boulders also exist on either side of the existing cabin, as well as the lakeside portion of their property.,

On the North side of the home, an historic tram cuts through the property at a diagonal in order to avoid
the impossibly large boulders farther down the property. Because of this, the tram is like a barrier
squeezing the building envelope on that side of their property. TRPA will not allow the tram to be moved.
There are 98 stairs going down to the pier. Understandably, the Ronning’s want to keep their tram as Mrs.
Ronning is getting up in years and may need to use it one day to access the pier.

Mrs. Ronning applied for a variance to reduce the required side yard setback from eight {8) feet to three
(3) feet for construction of a new single-family dwelling and was denied the variance by the Board of
Adjustment on June 5, 2014. The Board of Adjustment’s Action Order was filed on June 17, 2014,

The Board of Adjustment decision is inadequate for the following reasaons:

Finding #1 Section 110.804.25 (a) — There exist special circumstances appliicable to the property,
including either the: (1) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the specific piece of
roperty, or (2} By reason of exceptional topographic conditions, or (3) Other extraordinary and
exceptional situation or condition of the property and/or location of surroundings. The strict
application of the requlation results in exceptional and undue hardships upon the owner of the

property.

The Board of Adjustment found “lack of special circumstances applicable to the property ...” (P.1 of BOA
Action Order, Section 1)

We disagree because of the following exceptional situations and conditions that are located on the

applicant's parcel:
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1. A Hairpin Turn with an easement for the road that was recently given to the County by the
applicant. This asphalt road reduces the usable area for building purposes on the parcel by
3,245 sf. The Turn also creates an arc or curve, which further reduces the area for building
because one cannot build upon an arc of the road curve.

2. There exists a Rock Rip-Rapped Bank (located on the applicants parcel); installed by the
County, bordering the Hairpin Turn that reduces the usable area for building by an additional
1,778 sf.

3. There is an access easement, which the applicant recently gave to the Nevada Division of
State Lands that further reduces the usable area for building purposes by 263 sf.

4. The above three conditions render the entire western portion of the parcel from the eastern
edge of the hairpin road to the western property line unusable for building purposes. The
leftover unusable area (for building purposes) measures 2,422 sf.

The above four extraordinary and exceptional situations reduce the applicants usable (for building
purposes) parcel by a total of 7,708 sf which is 33.58% of the parcel. On the face of it the parcel is .52 of
an acre, however the usable land for building purposes is .34 of an acre. We could identify no other
property in Lake Tahoe that have all these special circumstances present on a single parcel, let alone in

the same regulatory zone.
We further disagree with the Board of Adjustment's F inding #1:

Page 7 of Staff Report: Staff correctly stated the size of the parcel but ignored the Section 110.406.10 of
the Washoe County Development Code Article 496 “Building Placement Standards.” The influence of
these standards affect the development area allowed for on the applicants parcel, which has been
designated 1A Sensitive under the [TRPA] Bailey System. Staff report did not address the impact of the
TRPA Code of Ordinances Chapter 30; Land Coverage 30.4.5 A(1-6) and B and those requirement's
specific effect on the applicant’s parcel. These requirements determine where the residence can and
cannot be placed on this parcel and result in the necessity for a variance on the side yard as we have
requested. The Washoe County Development Code Section 110.406.10 Article 496 “TRPA Standards”

states:

Requirements for development occurring in the Tahoe area including, but not limited to, building
placement standards shall be the most restrictive of Tahoe Regional Planning Agency standards

and Washoe County standards.

These more restrictive TRPA standards place exceptional hardships and difficulties that have a specific
impact on Mrs. Ronning'’s parcel in particular due to the causing of exceptional narrowness, shallowness
or shape left over for the building area that reduce the allowed building area to only 21% of the parcel
area. The parcel area is 22,954 sf. The usable area for construction is only 5,030 sf. However, and this is
important: by using all required regulations and special circumstances that influence this
particular property, the building envelope must be a peculiar shape, which is depicted below and
attached with more detail as Exhibit #1. 1
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Staff limited the comparison of the applicant’s parcel at 400 Gonowabie Road to only one other parcel in
the "identical regulatory zone.” There are 2,958 properties in the MDS Zone for Incline Village and Crystal
Bay. The comparison parcel, which included photographs, was the next door neighbor's parcel to the
North at 410 Gonowabie Road (Livoni Parcel). The Board of Adjustment, even when presented evidence
by the applicant that the Livoni Parcel as well as other parcels in the same regulatory zone do not have
the same topographic conditions and restrictions as the applicants parcel, failed to make a finding of
special circumstances. The special circumstances on the applicant's parcel are severe and not present
on other parcels in the same regulatory zone.

Recommendations by Staff and Discussion by the Board of Adjustment during the Hearing, which
ultimately led to the Action Order Findings and Denial of the Variance that are Irrelevant to the

Variance Code:

Staff used incorrect square footage in its report and presentation to the Board of Adjustment at the
hearing. The garage, which is at street level of Gonowabie Road, is not 1,680 sf or 1,700 sf as presented
by Mr. Pelham during the hearing. The three car garage is 960 sf. Those misrepresentations to the Board
of Adjustment mislead them to the options impiied by Staff for a design change. Staff strayed from the
required findings and the NRS Code 279.300(1)(c) and the directive to the findings that have to be made.
This occurred due the subjective introduction of "size” into the Staff Report and Hearing discussion

regarding the need for a variance.

In addition to the mistake and misrepresentation by Staif of the actual area for the garage, Staff asserted
that the dwelling is 85 feet wide. (Page 11 of the Staff Report):

The proposed dwelling is approximately 85 feet in width at the widest point, although it is
proposed to be placed at an angle to the parcel lines, a dwelling with that dimension exceeds
the natural limitations of a parcel that is approximately 95 feet in width, (emphasis added).

This measurement sited by Staff is not representative of the true width that can be worked with because
the dwelling must be placed at an angle. The actual structural width is 55 feet. This is the actual width of
the rooms in that area: kitchen 12 feet, living room 25 feet, master bedroom 18 feet.

it is not relative to the opinion given that the home is too big for the parcel. We do not have 95 feet to
work with even if there were no special circumstances (of which there are many). With only the county
setbacks factored, the building area for the home would be 79 feet wide and the special circumstances
reduce that to 64 feet wide. Staff, by using exaggerated numbers, is creating the impression that the size
of the residence is too big for the lot by using numbers that do not relate to the actual building area that
truly exists. We are not exceeding the natural limitations of the parcel as Staff alleges.

By allowing size to be a criteria and not keeping to the specific findings required, the discussion by the
Board of Adjustment did not center around the documented “special circumstances” unigue to the parcel,
but instead focused on how the proposed home could be further restricted in development by having us

change the design, essentially saying to make it smaller.

The parcel is already restricted in the area of the allowable development by more than 50%. The parcel
that was compared to at 410 Gonowabie Road (Livoni Parcel), next to the Ronning parcel has an allowed
development area of 62% of the 17,146 sf total parcel area. The Livoni parcel under the same TRPA
rules, because of not having all the special constraints imposed by the TRPA Code and County and State

easements, and the slope and boulders, has a development area of 10,648 sf.

Though the Ronning parcel totals 22,954 sf, due to all the extraordinary and exceptional circumstances, it
has a building area of 5,030 sf or only 21% of the total parcel area that results in a peculiar shape. Even

with the variance this would only go to 22%.
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The imposing of “further design” constraints will increase the hardships and difficulties already present.
"Size" is not part of the discussion for variance findings and s not appropriate to base the denial from the

Board of Adjustment.

Because of the omission of evidence, that was not presented by Staff, the Board of Adjustment Action
Order finding that there were “lack of special circumstances” was not based on the evidence presented by
the applicant that corrected the false conclusions arrived at in the Staff Report and Staff Presentation

during the Hearing.

The finding of Special Circumstances can be made applicable to the property, including (1) Exceptional
narrowness, shallowness or shape of the specific piece of property, and/or (2) By reason of exceptional
topographic conditions, and/or (3) Other extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of the
property and/or location of surroundings and the strict application of the regulation results in exceptionail
and undue hardships upon the owner of the property.

FINDING #2: Section 110.804.25(b) — No Detriment.

The Board of Adjustments found that the relief requested would create a "substantial detriment” to the
public good. (P1 of BOA Action Order, Section 1).

Staff Report p.11 of 22: The Staff Report indicates that detriment “in the form of disturbance of public
lands and possible run-oif of water and snow...” due to “the possibility of eaves and other architectural
features as close as one foot from public lands.”

The Nevada Division of State Lands (NDSL) owns the property bordering Mrs. Ronning's to the South
where the variance is being requested. Mr. Charles Donohue, Acting Administrator (previously Deputy
Administrator) of NDSL is an experienced administrator, in charge of property impact issues. Mr.
Donohue wrote an email (to Mrs. Ronning’s attorney, Ms. Dennison) clearly stating: “After a review of the
material and a call to Wayne Ford, | feel comfortabie that vour client has made a goad faith effort to
address these conditions and ingorporate them into the design and construction of the new home.” Those
conditions are:

There will be no encroachment on the State Property including roof overhang.

There will be no water runoff or snowfall from the planned structure on the State Property.

There will be no entry on the State Property for construction purposes.

There will be no material disturbance to the State Property either before, during or after

construction.

W

The Staff Report makes some incorrect assumptions about possible eaves and architectural structure.
Staff Report p.11 of 22: “The Development Code allows over-hang of eaves and other architectural
features up to two feet. Approval would create the possibility of eaves and other architectural features as
close as one foot from public lands. The plans submitted by the applicant show the eaves proposed to be
within the remaining three-foot setback in some locations, but no dimensions are provided.” In fact, the
plans submitted by Mr. Ford with the variance appfication show on Sheet 5, in a dashed line, roof-
systems for the bedrooms and garage with maximum overhangs of 12 inches. So there is no overhang or
architectural feature closer than 2 feet to the property line shared with Nevada Division of State Lands.
Further, our eaves that over-hang the remaining 3 foot setback only do so in a few locations, are not
continuous and again are never closer than 2 feet to the property line. To reiterate: Nevada Division of
State Lands has reviewed our plans (especially focusing on this issue) and they do not have any

objections to our variance.

Run-off of Water and Snow Prevention Systems:

The roof and eaves on the side of the residence requesting the variance face due South. This Southern
Exposure afiows the Sun to hinder large amounts of snow accumulation on this area of the roof. Any
show on the roof is prevented from falling off by Snow Guards. In addition, a Snow Melt system is utilized
that stops any snow from building up and possibly moving down the roof. The Snow Melt System has a 2
foot 6 inch heated perimeter made of copper that starts at the edge of the eave and goes up to where the
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asphalt roofing starts. The copper is ribbed and heated. Melted snow (run-off water) is collected by a
gutter and down spout “Gutterglove |cebreaker” System [See Exhibit #2] that is also heated and
discharges to an on-site drywell. All run-offs are contained on-site. The heating systems are backed up by
a generator in case of power outage. The combination of these systems has been proven effective over
time. The Nevada Division of State Lands has a high standard for prevention of run-off onto their
properties. Mr. Donahue (NDSL Administrator) found our three systems more than adequate to protect
their property from snow, snow melt and runoff control that maintain all those will remain on our parcel,
and again, he presented no objection to our variance request.

The Staff Report's assertion that “enforcement would be problematic” is not based on any statements of
fact and carries no authority or proof in making this claim.

Staff Report p.11 of 22:
The Staff Report also contends that “The applicant seeks to reduce the required side yard setback to

three feet, measured at the foundation of the dwelling.”

In fact, as shown on the plans Mr. Ford submitted with the variance application the foundation is four feet
or greater in all but three corners.

There are two letters/emails from both directly adjacent neighbors (including the property to the South
where our variance is being requested) voicing no objection to the variance:

1. Nevada Division of State Lands, Mr. Charles Donohue — Parcel # 123-211-07 [Exhibit #3]

2. Richard J. Livoni — 410 Gonowabie Rd, Parcel # 123-145-05 [Exhibit #4]

There were actually two emails from Mr. Livoni. The first email voiced an objection to the variance based
on a misunderstanding. After that was cleared up, Mr. Livoni sent an email refracting his objection to the
variance. Of note: Staff only included Mr. Livoni's letter of objection in its report.

The Staff's report and exhibits did not show any agency or individual in objection to Mrs. Ronning’s
variance. Neither were there any agency or individual objections made during the hearing.

In fact, there were only letters that would support of the variance, including letters (in Worksheet” form) in
recommendation of the variance by two Incline Village/Crystal Bay Citizen Advisory Board (CAB)
members. The letter from CAB member, Gerry Eick, is attached [Exhibit #5]. The letter from CAB member

Deborah Nicholas [Exhibit #6] is quoted below:

"I have no specific issues against this project. It appears to be a way of providing the home with a
safe and adequate garage which is necessary at this elevation. Given that the fire department did
not have issues with safety and no safety issues indicated by neighbors, | would be in support of
offering this owner the ability to have a garage for vehicles as many of his/her neighbors have
had to make use of areas in the setback to obtain covered parking.”

We were told that Ms. Nicholas' letter came in too late for Staff to include in its Report; however Staff
briefly showed it on the overhead projector during their presentation.

We received a letter of approval from the North Lake Tahoe Fire Protection District {NLTFPD) [Exhibit #7].
Itis dated May 28, 2014; however it was not in the Staff Report or in the Staff Presentation at the

Hearing. It states in part: ... the plans would meet the 2012 International Fire Code, 2012 International
Wildland-Urban Interface Code, NLTFPD Resolution 13-1 and 13-2. The plans dated May 19, 2014 would
be approved by NLTFPD when you submit for a building permit.”

In Mr. Petham’s presentation he suggests that the applicant should adjust the garage out of the side yard
setback and utilize a front yard setback closer to Gonowabie Road. Doing this wouid actually create a
detriment to the public good. The geometry arc of the Hairpin Turn road radius on the applicant's property
effect the front and side yards, effectively pushing the building envelope from the front to the side as the
slope quickly increases and the road quickly narrows as you move from South to North along the edge of
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the road near where the garage is proposed. When you have only one elevation to set the garage at for a
three or even a two car garage and you have the cross slopes that exist on the turn, you cannot shorten
the driveway. When you do it makes it too steep to meet Code.

This is a complex issue specific to this parcel. Mr. Pelham'’s lack of thorough knowledge is

understandable; however, he ended up misleading the Board of Adjustment to believe we had other
options for garage locations, which prevented the Board from making the finding in favor of the variance.

Qur proposal places the garage in the safest location for the applicant and the public.

The finding of the Board of Adjustment of a “substantial detriment the public good” is inconsistent with the
record, which showed that the requested relief met the required “no detriment” finding in Sections

100.804.25(b).
FINDING #3: Section 119.804.25(c) — No Special Privileges.

The Board of Adjustment found that granting the variance would constitute a grant of "Special Privileges”
inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and the identical regulatory zone in
which the property is situated. (P2 of BOA Action Order, Section 1).

Staff Report p.11 of 22:
Staff asserts that it is unable to make the required finding of no special privileges using for the following

reasons:
Other properties in the vicinity have the same limitations.

Other properties are in the same regulatory zone.

There is no physical constraint requiring the reduction of the required (8 foot) setback.
A (minor) redesign might be to reduce the size of the house (by 2.6%).

Simply reconfigure the proposed dwelling to move that floor area elsewhere on the

parcel.

DB wN -~

The variance does not create a Special Privilege because the accumulation of Special Circurnstances,
especially when taken as a whole, that are specific to this property alone and warrant the granting of the
variance. Granting the variance would recover a minor amount of the development area that has been
severely restricted and reduced by the Special Circumstances. In the immediate area on Gonowabie
Road there are at least 5 other houses with 3 {or more) car garages. Whereas the typical/average
neighbor in the area has a development area of 58-68% of their parcel size, the applicant’s developable
area is a mere 21-22% of the parcel size and that size is in a peculiar shape. We could find no other
property in the vicinity or regulatory zone with all the same circumstances on one parcel,

On Gonowabie Road, 90% of the homes (with lesser findings} have been granted variances. These
properties have lesser findings than exist on Mrs, Ronning's parcel.

We respectiully disagree with the Board of Adjustment finding and the Staff recommendation that
the variance would constitute a "Special Privilege.” Mrs. Ronning is actually denied a privilege common to
cther property owners in the area. Granting the variance would only restore a privilege and not grant a

special privilege.

Finding #4: Section 119.804.25(d) — Use Authorized

The granting of a Variance is authorized within the Medium Density Suburban Zone in the WCC if
the property has exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary and exceptional situation or
condition of the piece of property exist and would result in peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to,
or exceptional and undue hardships. Section 110.804.25 permits the granting of Variances when the
following conditions pertain to the property: “Special Circumstances,” “No Detriment’ and “No Special
Privilege” and (no) Effect on a Military Installation.” The Board of Adjustment’s finding that granting the
variance as requested would constitute a use which is not otherwise expressly authorized by the
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regulation governing the parcel is in error. Mrs, Ronning requests that the Commission find that the use is
authorized pursuant to Section 110.804.25(d).

Finding #5: Section 110.804.25(e) — No Effect on a Military Installation

There is no military installation in the vicinity. Therefore, there would be no impact as was concluded by
the Staff Report and the Board of Adjustment’s Action Order,

Conciusion

The variance process is the “safety valve” by which ordinances can remain in operation and constitutional
without causing significant hardship on residents of a jurisdiction. While zoning ordinances are extremely
important to ensuring consistency in communities, at times the stringent application of standards can be
contrary to the purpose for which they were intended and cause unnecessary difficulties and hardship.
NRS 278.300(1)(c), as well as the provisions in WCC 110.804.25 grants the County the latitude to grant
variances in cases such as these, based on an assessment of the circumstances. Staff and the Board of
Adjustment primarily based their decisions around the “size” of the home being too big, which is not a

criterion set forth in the Codes.

NRS 278.300(1)(c) states:

Where by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific piece of
property at the time of the enactment of the regulation, or by reason of exceptional topographic
conditions or other extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of the piece of
property, the strict application of any regulation enacted under NRS 278.010 to 278.630,
inclusive, would result in peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to, or exceptional and
undue hardships upon, the owner of the property, to authorize a variance from that strict
application so as to relieve the difficulties or hardship, if the relief may be granted without
substantial detriment to the public good, without substantial impairment of affected
natural resources and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of any ordinance or

resolution. femphasis added).

Mrs. Ronning, the applicant, believes that the case made above clearly fits the criteria established in the
Statute. The Ronning's parcel is challenged in a number of ways not present on other properties. The
Variance had no objections from any Neighbors, Citizen Advisory Boards, or Agencies. The Variance
request incorporates consideration and safety. The Board of Adjustment made their decisions based
substantially upon the reasoning and recommendations made by the Staff Report and its Presentation.
That report and presentation contained misstatements, omissions and strayed from necessary “findings”.
Other properties in the area, of which none have the same cumulative challenges as Mrs. Ronning's
parcel, have variances. The Ronning’s respectfully request that the Commission overturn the findings of

the Board of Adjustment and grant the variance as requested.
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Gutterglove gets Consumer Reports’ seal of approval [ Rocklin...  hitp://www.placerherald.cor/article/gutterglove-gets-consumer. ..
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Gutterglove gets Consumer Reports’ seal of approval
By: Teresa O'Hanlon, Placer Herald Correspondent

deal with Costeo
Rocklin business promotes

buying Anverican

New Penryn business is all
about being green
prato now RODErt Lenney has putled thousands of Northern

California homeowners out of the gutter and it’s really
paying off. The Rocklin co-feunder and lead inventor
of the Gutterglove line of guttar guards said his
company has the best product in the industry and
now Consumer Reports is backing him up. The
September 2010 issue ranked Gutterglove
ncorporatad’s Gutterglove Pro No. 1 in all categories
when compared to other gutter guard brands, "After
16 months of testing, Consumer Reports realized our
Gutterglove technology was better at filtering debris
out and letting rain go into the gutter," Lenney saidl.
*Our technology is taking over the industry,”
Technology Lenney and partner john Lewis spent
years petfecting after starting a gutter~cleaning
business in the mid 19905, “Ironically, we would get ing e C
gutter cleaning johs that had gutter guards on tap of . =
them,” Lenney said. ‘We thought, *Why would : }
someone pay so much money to have a gutter guard
installed and stifl have to go and clean the gutter?™
After observing how other products failed to keep out
dirt, pine needtes and leaves, while often coHlapsing
into the gutter after a storm, Lenney and Lewis sought
out a better system. For strength and durability, they
L tmm e nsmpatis g1 Use the same anodized aluminum found on the Sears
7 Twos-Sat 105 | Tower in Chicago. Their mesh rain filter has 8.100
g . holes per square inch. "The mesh is the highest grade
of stainless steel on the market,” Lenney said. “The
same kind that's used in underwater appiications
because it won't rust or corrode.” Popular Mechanics’ July 2010 issue highlighted the Gutterglove
filtering system in a technology report because the praduct qualifies for high-fire zones under
the new California fire code. Consumers have caught onte Guiterglove coverage and sales are
storming. "We've just been really pleased with it,” sald Rocklin homeowner Joy'ce Wilson who
purchased a Gutierglove system about tswo-and-a-half years ago. “We just did an extension to
our home and when (the contractor) looked into the gutters they almost looked brand new. | was
i Jjustreally impressed.” Gutterglove Incorporated has 150 dealers across the ceuntry and four
i product lines, ranging in price from $6 to $17 a foat, including professional installation. Lenney
;  expects to sell more than a million feet of Gutterglove in 2010. “it's amazing to see the growth
| thatwe've had,” said Galen Powers, production manager. “ln the Jast couple years we've
developed new products to reach different markets. Before we only had a commercial-grade
product that was engineered to extreme strengths and now we have some different levels. So for
someone with a regular resfdential home, they don't always need the top-of-the~line product.”
Gutterglove lcebreaker uses ice-melting technology to prevent gutter damage from sliding snow
and also eliminates icicles. Homeowners can use the icebreaker or other Gutterglove gutter
covers as part of a snow and rain harvesting system for long-term water storage. “The reason
why Guiterglove is being used by raln harvest contractors s because Gutterglove filters out all
the debris,” said Lenney, who is also accredited through the American Rainwater Catchment
Systems Association. The Environmental Protection Agency reports the average American
household uses about 400 gallons of water a day. Gutterglove presents a green alternative for
consumers who want to store water for farming, fire protection or emergency reserve, Lenney,
who employs 15 workers at his Rocklin office and warehouse, said Gutterglove systams are
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Gutterglove gets Consumer Reports’ seal of approval | Rocklin... htp://www.placerherald.com/article/gutterglove-gets-consumer..
EXHIBIT 2 CONT:

installed on thousands of homes, historical sites and several buildings at Stanford University, The
company’s 2 5-year warranty guarantees gutter cleaning will be a task of the past and ensures

product performance. *It's the most expensive gutter guard made in the industry.” he said. "They
tradeoff - it's the best.” For more information on Gutterglove visit www.guttergiove.com. Want to
get your gutters gfoved? Who: Gutterglove Incorporated Information; www,gutterglove.com {916)
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- EXHIBIT 3
From: G [snowylake@charter.net]
Sent: Wednesday, May 14, 2014 12;07 PM
To: Pelham, Roger
Ce: ‘Eric R 'G
Subject: VA #1400-4

Attention: Mr. Roger Pelham
Senior Planner

Washoe County Planning
May 14, 2014

VA #1400-4

Dear Mr, Pelham:

My name is Grable Ronning. I am the Trustee of 400 Gonowabie Road in Crystal Bay, NV. As you know, my planner and designer, Mr. Wayne Ford, is
requesting a 3" setback variance to my Southern side boundary line which I share with an adfacent property owned by Nevada Division of State lands.
This variance request, VA #1400-4, is being heard before the Washoe County Board of Adjustments on June 3, 2014,

Below please find a copy of an email from Mr. Charlie Donohue of Nevada Division of State Lands sent to my lawyer, Karen Dennison, Esq. Mr.
Donohue’s email essentially states that Nevada State Lands will not oppose our request for a side setback variance to State Lands’ property. After
reviewing the plan sheets and speaking with Mr. Wayne Ford, Mr. Donohue has determined that Nevada State Lands is comfortable that we are making a
good faith effort to respect and address all of their concerns

and conditions.

It’s my understanding that 99% of the properties along Gonowabie Road in Crystal Bay have variances. At our recent hearing before the Crystal Bay
Advisory Board it was noted that because the structure is not parallel to the side property line, only a corner of the garage and a corner of the master
bedroom are within the side setback, rather than the entire side of both structures.

Please don’t hesitate to contact me, Mr. Wayne Ford or Mr. Donahue if you have any questions or concerns. | appreciate your consideration of our
variance request and hope you are able to recommend its approval to the Board of Adjustments.

Thank you!

Grable B Ronning
snowylake@charter.net
(775) 832-2270

P. 0. Box 7804

Incline Village, NV 89450

From: Charlie Donohue [maiito:cdonohue@lands.nv.gov]
Sent: Monday, April 28, 2014 1:51 PM

To: Karen Dennison
Ce: Kevin A. Benson; Charlie Donohue; GEORGE TAYLOR

Subject: Ronning Variance

Ms. Dennison:

Last week NDSL staff met with George Taylor and our current Deputy Attorney General, Kevin Benson, to review the stipulation and order regarding
your client’s property and the state’s Himmelright property. Specifically we discussed Grable Ronning’s redevelopment proposal and a request to
Washoe County for a side setback variance. Thank you for the plan sheets and Wayne Ford’s additional information regarding construction methodology

and bmps associated with both the water runoff and snow meit.

Clearly the state agreed to not challenge such a request from your client to the County if the four conditions could be met. After a review of the material
and a call to Wayne Ford, I feel comfortable that your client has made a good faith effort to address these conditions and incorporate them into the design

and construction of the new home.

On another matter, the order has the primary contact for this agency listed as Jim Lawrence. Jim is still with the Department but no longer works for
State Lands so if both you and your client could make a note to contact me in the future that would be appreciated.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this issue please feel free to contact me directly.

Charlie

Charles Donohue

Acting Administrator

Nevada Division of State Lands
901 S. Stewart Street - Ste, 5003
Carson City NV 89701

Direct Phone - 775- 684-2738
NDSL Main Line - 775-684-2720
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EXHIBIT 5

VA14-004 Public Comments

Washoe County Citizen Advisory Boards
CAB Member Worksheet
Citizen Advisory Board: Iﬂe:.l 1V AE {.f Iﬂ—#"\&/(_{r}’ S'?W Bﬂ-p’

Meeting Date (f apphcable): 5 /{a / 0 Ll
Topic or Prajest Name (incletle Case Mo, if applicabiel: V A/ i —~ & 01‘? R AR AN A ?’»'6

Plzase check the appropriate boax:
My comments & were {or) [} werenot discussed during the meeting.

"y

d&\rgl.gn ket .

_ Bewe ﬂﬁpﬂ.rtsuﬁw C.om;f.rr\ Sr-rr ALLtss _&_Lib}zf_kxi
Aoy 'H;_’Ja Srecpin ¥ fLatededvan.

lflt L, Y hetin. ppsr e B o f..f.ii&’iw_.._.___
acerss. do Tad o vt ool O 0 _

Suggested alternatives and/or recommendations:

Identified issues and concerns: . _
Clenria, peel varionee Lo allgw fplmw{ﬁ

i i | bog
RN e i tm pntobopm dho R, 15 9D ef Yoedt L

el S T . :‘_L,__d%maM «_{j?m ,O-lfr!:ﬁ‘ ARE
Betw, rep sswe oyl . CAAS 7 It d & il At
i
e, SF%ﬂ?Jls”r.M% Fw-i/?m oo e e

Ma:-;ue Gﬁm\e}\ U‘S E 2 le. Date: 5‘//‘2%7/
{Please-Brint}
Signature: ﬁ%\g\ej tﬂxp\f _CEL'VL

P
This workshioet may e usel a8y 4 ool W belp yow take a0lss duding the putic festimory amd
e soUEsaT o0 s topiciprolpct, Your comiments duding the meebng wil beuome part of the public
recorg tnnugh (ke rmrdes and e CAB ackon memorandum.  Your comiments, 2nd commoris
fromn attier CAB members, will and skall not collectivaly constiiute g position of the CAB a2 & whola.

IF vou wauld sike this worksheat forwarded 1o your anmlaslcne.i please include Risther nome.
Commissionars Name: [ 1A 01 e 6 [4 r”r{ k Loy LU&"

Lse additionat pages, if necessary. =

Pleags prowds in person, mal, fax or email complsled workskesls to the Admmisirative
Recaorder for your CARB.

Page 1 of 2



EXHIBIE 6

Washoe County Citizen Advisory Boards WASHOE COUNTY

CAB Member Worksheet NEvao

Citizen Advisory Board: [ncline Village Cryslal Bay

Meeting Date: s

Topic or Project Name (Include Case No. If applicable); YA14-004

Please chock the appropriate box;
My comments Ll were (or} 14 were not discussed during the meeting.

ldentified issues and concerns:

{ have no speclfic issues adainst this prolect. It appears to be a way of providing the

horme with a safe and adequate garage which is necessary at this elevation,
Given that the fire depariment did not have issues with safety and no safely issues
indicated by neiaghbors, 1 would be in support of ofiering this owner the ablity to

areas in the setback to obtain covered parking.

Suggested alternatives and/ior recommendations:

Name _§ Jebarrsmia Moy Date: bJ ! l 1'“(
(Please Print} '

Signature; jﬁ;—f'/’!&_««

This worksheet may be used as a tooi to help you take notas during the public testimony and
discussion on this topic/projact.  Your comments during the meeting will become part of the
public record through the minutes and the CAB action memorandum. Your comments, and
comments from other CAB members, will atd shall not sollectively constitute a position of the
CAB as a whale,

You may also complete this workshesf and send it separately to your County Commissioner.
Commissioner's Name: v 1agsia Pes Bbiels v
4

Use additional pages, if necessary. Worksheets may be malled fo;

Washoe Counly Community Develogpment
Attn: CAB Program
Rewvlsed Sepfember 2070 ;:ﬁb&ﬁge 8%%2 g‘?os;



EXHIBIT 7

NORTH LAKE TAHOE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
866 Oriole Way - Incline Village, NV 89451-9430
(775) 831-0351 Fax (775) 831-2072 www.nltipd.nel
Michael D. Brown Fire Chief

To: Wayne Ford

Frem: Mark Regan, Assistant Fire Marshal

Date: May 28, 2014

Subject: 400 Gonowabie Road- APN 123-145-04

After reviewing the plans you dropped off at my office on May 19, 2014 for 400
Gonowabie Road, the plans would meet the 2012 International Fire Code, 2012
International Wildland-Urban Interface Code, NLTFPD Resolution 13-1 and 13-2.
The plans dated May 19, 2014 would be approved by NLTFPD when you submit

for a building permit.

%{%/4 /,..
Mark’lﬁgaqﬁ
Assistant Fire Marshal

775-461-6200



